Technological University Dublin Technological University Dublin
ARROW@TU Dublin ARROW@TU Dublin
Articles Antenna & High Frequency Research Centre
2021
Near-Field Propagation Analysis for Vivaldi Antenna Design: Near-Field Propagation Analysis for Vivaldi Antenna Design:
Insight Into the Propagation Process for Optimizing the Directivity, Insight Into the Propagation Process for Optimizing the Directivity,
Integrity of Signal Transmission, and Efficiency Integrity of Signal Transmission, and Efficiency
Ha Hoang

tre at Technological University Dublin, Ireland. His research
interests include antenna miniaturization and device integration,
efficient numerical optimization techniques, radio-frequency
identification, radar, and imaging applications. He is a Senior
Member of IEEE.
Patrick McEvoy (patrick.mcevoy@tudublin.ie) is a senior
researcher and lecturer in the Antenna and High-Frequency
Research Centre at Technological University Dublin, Ireland.
He is a Senior Member of IEEE.
Max J. Ammann (max.ammann@tudublin.ie) is a professor
at Technological University Dublin, Ireland, where he is the
director of the Antenna and High-Frequency Research Centre.
He is a Fellow of IEEE.
REFERENCES
[1] P. J. Gibson, “The Vivaldi aerial,” in Proc. 9th European Microwave Conf.,
Brighton, U.K., Sept. 1979, pp. 101–105. doi: 10.1109/EUMA.1979.332681.
[2] R. Janaswamy and D. Schaubert, “Analysis of the tapered slot antenna,”
IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 35, no. 9, pp. 1058–1065, 1987. doi: 10.1109/
TAP.1987.1144218.
[3] H. Oraizi and S. Jam, “Optimum design of tapered slot antenna profile,”
IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 51, no. 8, pp. 1987–1995, 2003. doi: 10.1109/
TAP.2003.811090.
[4] B. Stockbroeckx and A. Vander Vorst, “Electromagnetic modes in coni-
cal transmission lines with application to the linearly tapered slot anten-
na,” IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 48, no. 3, pp. 447–455, 2000. doi:
10.1109/8.841906.
[5] B. Stockbroeckx and A. Vander Vorst, “Copolar and cross-polar radiation of
Vivaldi antenna on dielectric substrate,” IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 48,
no. 1, pp. 19–25, 2000. doi: 10.1109/8.827381.
[6] O. Ergul and L. Gurel, The Multilevel Fast Multipole Algorithm (MLFMA)
for Solving Large-Scale Computational Electromagnetics Problems. Hoboken, NJ:
Wiley, 2014, p. 2.
[7] B. Biswas, R. Ghatak, and D. R. Poddar, “A fern fractal leaf inspired
wideband antipodal Vivaldi antenna for microwave imaging system,” IEEE
Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 65, no. 11, pp. 6126–6129, 2017. doi: 10.1109/
TAP.2017.2748361.
[8] J. Bai, S. Shi, and D. W. Prather, “Modified compact antipodal Vivaldi
antenna for 4–50-GHz UWB application,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn.,
vol. 59, no. 4, pp. 1051–1057, 2011. doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2011.2113970.
[9] M. Abbak, M. N. Akinci, M. Çayören, and İ. Akduman, “Experimental micro-
wave imaging with a novel corrugated Vivaldi antenna,” IEEE Trans. Antennas
Propag., vol. 65, no. 6, pp. 3302–3307, 2017. doi: 10.1109/TAP.2017.2670228.
[10] H. Hoang, K. Yang, M. John, P. McEvoy, and M. J. Ammann, “Ka-band pla-
nar Vivaldi antenna with a core for high gain,” IET Microw., Antennas Propag.,
vol. 13, no. 6, pp. 732–735, 2019. doi: 10.1049/iet-map.2018.5834.
[11] I. T. Nassar and T. M. Weller, “A novel method for improving antipodal
Vivaldi antenna performance,” IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 63, no. 7, pp.
3321–3324, 2015. doi: 10.1109/TAP.2015.2429749.
[12] N. Alsindi, X. Li, and K. Pahlavan, “Analysis of time of arrival estima-
tion using wideband measurements of indoor radio propagations,” IEEE
Trans. Instrum. Meas., vol. 56, no. 5, pp. 1537–1545, 2007. doi: 10.1109/
TIM.2007.904481.
[13] E. D. Di Claudio, R. Parisi, and G. Jacovitti, “Space time MUSIC: Consis-
tent signal subspace estimation for wideband sensor arrays,” IEEE Trans. Signal
Process., vol. 66, no. 10, pp. 2685–2699, 2018. doi: 10.1109/TSP.2018.2811746.
[14] D. G. Manolakis, V. K. Ingle, and S. M. Kogon, Statistical and Adaptive Sig-
nal Processing. New York: McGraw-Hill, 2000, pp. 149–445, 478.
[15] F. Fereidoony, M. A. Sebt, S. Chamaani, and S. A. Mirtaheri, “Model-based
super-resolution time-delay estimation with sample rate consideration,” IET
Signal Process., vol. 10, no. 4, pp. 376–384, 2016. doi: 10.1049/iet-spr.2015.0378.
[16] F.-X. Ge, D. Shen, Y. Peng, and V. O. K. Li, “Super-resolution time delay
estimation in multipath environments,” IEEE Trans. Circuits Syst. I, Reg. Papers,
vol. 54, no. 9, pp. 1977–1986, 2007. doi: 10.1109/TCSI.2007.904693.
�